## **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

18 RS BR 928

1	A RESOLUTION adjourning the House of Representatives in honor and loving
2	memory of Sue Etta "Susie" Holland Harlin.
3	WHEREAS, Sue Etta "Susie" Holland Harlin was born in Monroe County on
4	March 9, 1936, to the late Owen B. Holland and Olene Holcomb Holland; and
5	WHEREAS, Sue Etta "Susie" Holland Harlin was a retired medical receptionist but
6	also a diligent homemaker; and
7	WHEREAS, Sue Etta "Susie" Holland Harlin shared her life with Tompkinsville
8	First United Methodist Church, the Gamaliel Homemakers, the Garden Club, the William
9	B. Harlin Library Book Club, and the Master Farm Homemakers Guild; and
10	WHEREAS, Sue Etta "Susie" Holland Harlin left this earthly life on August 1,
11	2017; and
12	WHEREAS, Sue Etta "Susie" Holland Harlin was preceded in death by her
13	husband, William Claude Harlin; one daughter, Robbie Lynn Harlin; and a
14	granddaughter, Molly Harlin; and
15	WHEREAS, Sue Etta "Susie" Holland Harlin is survived by her son, John William
16	Harlin; three daughters, Gayle Mills, Karen Trumbo, and Holly Vaughn; two sisters,
17	Joyce Nixon and Betty Jo Murphy; ten grandchildren; and nine great-grandchildren;
18	NOW, THEREFORE,
19	Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the General Assembly of the
20	Commonwealth of Kentucky:
21	$\Rightarrow$ Section 1. The members of the House of Representatives hereby express their
22	most profound sympathy upon the passing of Sue Etta "Susie" Holland Harlin and offer
23	their heartfelt condolences to her family and friends upon her passing.
24	$\Rightarrow$ Section 2. When the House of Representatives adjourns this day, it does so in
25	honor and loving memory of Sue Etta "Susie" Holland Harlin.
26	Section 3. The Clerk of the House is direct to transmit a copy of this Resolution $\bullet$
27	to Mrs. Holly Vaughn, 932 Threewood Circle, Bowling Green, Kentucky 42103.

Page 1 of 1